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Mr.'.K.ChoudhUXy. learned Mdl, 

c.o. s.c. appearing for Respondents 
No.1 • 2 & 3 seeks further tixtte to file 

written statement. 
Post the matter on 11.4.05 before 

the Division *ench. 
i I  

Vice-chairman 

Mr.6.x.Chaudhuri. 3arned Ad41uó.. 

S.0 • for the respondents 1 to 3 ae 

for further time to file written state- - 

ment • prayer is also made en behalf of 

}4r.$.Zuraghain, learned o•unsel for the 

respondent no.4 for four weeks time to 

file written statement. 

Learned ceuneel for the applicant  is 
also present. The cane is adjourned to 

11.0592005. Written statement if any in 

the meantime. 

Membor 	 Vice-Chairman 
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tdr.T.N.Das learned cineL for the 

appiicant. Case is ready for hearing. 

Post the matter on 1.6.05. Rejoinder if 

any in the meantime. 

Mener 	 Vice.-Chaimafl 

I 
Learned counsel for the applicant 

euknits that a joinder is beinq filed 

today. Mr. L. lauragohain, learned coutael-

for the 4th responØent and Mr. A.K. 

Chaudhuri, learnedAddl. C.G.S.Co fórs 

the official respondents are present, 

Post on 17.6.205. 

Member 	 Vice-C- irman 

Post 'n9.7,2OO5..Counse1 for the 

1 applicant suøits that 4th respondent 

today file reply to the rejoinder, either 

it may be rejected or time must be 

I granted. 	. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

I 
Heard Mr.J.Das, lea.ncd coinsel for 

Ithe applicant. Mr.A. K. chucihur 1, learnd 

rBspundenta 1, 2 & 3 

,and mr o ll o Buragohain, leaned coun3el for 

respondent no.4. 

Post for hearing on 9.8.2005. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

i4 

Original Application No 318 of 2004 

• Date of Order: This the Ji&day of August 2005 

V 

•Hon'ble Shri justice G. Sivarajan, Vice-Chairman. 

frhe Hori'ble Shri K.V. Prahiadan, Administrative Member. 

SmtSikhaSarkar, 

P 	
D/o Shri Rabindra Chandra Dey, 
Kumarpara Narayanpur Nagar 1  
P.S.- Bharalumukh, 
Guwahati- 781009, Assam, 
District- Kamrup (Metro), Assam 	 Applicant 

ByAdvocates MrJ. Das, Mr T.N. Das 
land Mrs M. Nath. 

- versus - 

1. 	The Union of India, represented by the 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of Communication, 
Dak Bhawan, New Delhi. 

0 	2. 	The Chief Post Master General, 
Assam Circle, 
Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati-1. 

The Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Guwahati Division, 
Meghdoot Bhawan, 3 Floor, 
Guwahati-1. 

Shri Bhaskar Handique, 
S/o Shri B.N. Hand ique, 
Kumarpara Branch Post Master, 
Kumarpara, F.A. Road, near Panch Au, 
P.O.- Bharalumukh, 
Guwahati-1, Kamrup (Assam) 	 Respondents 

By Advocates Mr A.K. Chaudhuri, Mdl. C.G.S.C.; 
Mr B. Buragohain and Mr P.K. Gogol for 
Respondent No.4. 
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ORDER 

SWARAIAJ. .1. (V.C.) 

The matter relates to appointment to the post of Branch 

Post Master of Kumarpara Branch Post Office under the respondent 

No.3. 

The applicant, who was working as Branch Post Master of 

Kumarpara Branch Post Office from 1983 to 1988 on a regular basis 

and resigned and for a period of fiftytwo days in 2004 on temporary 

basis. has filed this application with the allegation that ignoring her 

previous long experience of service as Post Master of Kumarpara 

branch Office another person- additional respondent No.4- is 

appointed to the said post. The applicant seeks for a!direction  to 

II appointk her to the post of Branch Post: Master of Kumarpara Branch 

Post Office. 

A written statement has been filed on behalf of respondent 

Nos.1, 2 and 3. It is stated therein that consequent on retirement of 

Shri Rabindra Chandra Dey, GDS BPM, Kumarpara Branch Post Office 

on 30.10.2003 the post of GDS BPM had fallen vacant. The Kumarpara 

Branch Post Office is a single handed Branch Office with one post of 

GDS BPM and to run the office, Md. Hamir Ali Choudhury, 0/S Mail 

was directed to take over the, charge of GDS BPM from Shri Rabindra 

Chandra Dey on 30.10.2003 temporarily and that since it was not 

possible to make regular appointment immediately, a provisional. 

appointment was made by the Appointing Authority as per GDS 

(Conduct and Employment) Rules, 2001 for a specific period of time 

only. The applicant who is the daughter of Shri Rabindra Chandra Dey 
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was offered provisional appointment vide O.M. dated 19.11.2003 with 

clear understanding that the appointment will be terminated when 

regular appointment is made and she shall have no claim for 

appointment to the post and it was also mentioned therein that the 

Appointing Authority also reserved the right to terminate the 

provisional appointment at any time before expiry of the specific 

period without any notice and without assigning any reason. The 

applicant had accepted the offer with all terms and conditions and 

took over the charge of GDS BPM Kurnarpara Branch Post Office from 

Md. Hamir All Choudhury. It is also stated that before her marriage 

the applicant worked as Branch Post Master, Kumarpara Branch Post 

Office from 5.2.1983 to 27.1 0.1988 and had resigned from the post. It 

is further stated that subsequently, applications were called for to fill 

the vacant post of GDS BPM, Kumarpara Branch Office through 

Employment Exchange as well as through open advertisement as per 

Office letter dated 3.3.2004: the name of the applicant was also 

sponsored by the Employment Exchange alongwith another candidate. 

Applications of five other candidates were also received direct from 

the Notification made through open advertisement. It is further stated 

that on receipt of seven applications for the post, a checklist was 

prepared and as the selection to the post of GDS BPM is based on the 

marks secured in the Matriculation examination or equivalent 

examination as per GDS (Conduct and Employment) Rules, 2001, the 

applicant was •  enlisted at serial No.7 taking into account the 

percentage of marks obtained by her in the Matriculation 

examination. The candidate selected to th6 post of GDS BPM, 

Kumarpara Branch Office was found eligible for appointment on the 

basis of fulfillment of all the eligibility criteria. 

4X 



..- 	 ' 

4 

The additional respondent No.4 has also filed a written 

statement. It is stated therein that respondent No.4 had secired 

52.35% marks whereas the applicant had secured only 31.78% marks 

in the Matriculation examination. He had further stated that he was 

appointed as Branch Post Master, Kumarpara Branch Office on 

14.6.2004 on the basis of marks acquired in the Matriculation 

examination. He has also stated that his appointment as Branch Post 

Master, Kumarpara Branch Office was strictly in accordance with the 

provisions of GDS (Conduct and Service) Rules, 2001. 

The applicant had filed a rejoinder. It is stated therein that 

respondent No.3 called her by letter dated 19.11.2003 and appointed 

her in the vacancy of Branch Post Master caused by the retirement of 

• 	her father and that she immediately joined the service resigning her 

• 	post in a Private Company. She has also stated that Kumarpara 

raiich Post Office was shifted from the premises owned by her father 

which functioned there for a quite long time to another premises 

without any proper facilities and that the people had protested against 

the shifting of the said Post Office. Regarding the statement that the 

appointments are made on the basis of marks obtained in the 

Matriculation examination, it is stated that a person (Sl.No.4 in the 

checklist) who secured 64.33% marks in the Matriculation 

examination was not appointed, but the respondent No.4 who had 

secured only 52.35% marks was illegally appointed. It is also stated 
01 that the applicant had no objection if the person at serial No.4 of the 

checklist who secured 64.33% marks in his Matriculation examination 

would have been appointed. 

The respondent No.4 has also filed a rejoinder. He has 

specifically averred that the candidate whose position was first in the 

/_ 	• 
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checklist had refused to accept the offer made by the department as 

he was not interested in the said post. 

We have heard Mr J. Das, learned counsel for the 

applicant, Mr A.K. Chaudhüri, learned AddL C.G.S.C. on behalf of the 

respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3 and Mr B. Buragohain, learned counsel for 

the additional respondent No.4. The building in which the Branch Post 

Office, Kumarpara Branch Office, was located belonged to Shri 

Rabindra Chandra Dey, father of the applicant. The said Branch Post 

Office was functioning in the said building upto 2004. The applicant 

was employed as the Branch Post Master, Kumarpara, from 1983 to 

198: She resigned from the said post, evidenced by her letter dated 

8.6.1989 (Annexure A-i) and the same was accepted, evidenced by 

Annexure A-3, both to the written statement of respondent Nos.1, 2 

and 3. Thereafter the applicant's father was appointed Branch Post 

Master from 1.1.1990 and he retired from service on 30.10.2003. 

When the post df Branch Post Master, Kumarpara, fell vacant the 

applicant was appointed provisionally for a period of three months as 

per communication dated 19.11.2003 Annexure-1) and the same was 

extended upto 30.4.2004 or till final selection of the BPM was made, 

whichever was earlier by order dated 6.4.2004 (Annexure-2). The 

respondents, in the meantime, took steps for filling up the vacant post 

of GDS BPM by issuing a letter to the Employment Exchange and by 

Public Notification. The applicant's name alongwith another was 

sponsored by the Employment Exchange. Five more applications were 

received as a result of the public notice. 

The rules regarding appointment to the post of Branch 

Post Master is contained in Annexure-C to. the written statement. The 

educational qualification and the method of appointment for ED 
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Branch Post Master is "Matriculation (The selection should be based 

on the marks secured in the Matriculation or equivalent examinations. 

No weightage need be given for any qualification(s) higher than 

Matriculation)." Apart from the above, certain other requirements are 

also provided, namely Age, Income and ownership of property, 

Residence and Preferential Categories. So far as the applicant and 

respondent No.4 are concerned, it is stated that all the eligibility 

conditions are satisfied. In the circumstances the selection should be 

based on the marks secured in the Matriculation examination. The 

respondents have prepared a checklist (Annexure-D to the written 

stafëment). The applicant is at serial No.2 and the additional 

respondent No.4 is at serial No.3. The applicant had secured 31.78% 

marks while the additional respondent No.4 has secured 52.35% 

marks. Ofcourse, another person (Sr.NO.4) had secured 64.33% 

marks, but he was not interested in the post and therefore refused the 

offer made by the official respondents. It is in the above 

circumstances, the additional respondent No.4, who secured higher 

marks than the applicant, i.e. 52.35% was selected and appointed. 

This appointment is made strictly in accordance with the relevant 

rules and the eligibility criteria contained in Annexure-E to the written 

statement. 

9. 	Though it Is a fact that the applicant had experience as 

Branch Post Master in the very same Post Office from 1983 to 1988 

and for short period in 2003-04 and that the Post Office is located in a 

building belonging to the applicant's father, those were not relevant 

considerations under the Rules for the purpose of appointment to the 

post of ED Branch Post Master under the respondent No.3. The 

• applicant's case is that her past experience had to be taken into 

9 
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account whilel filling up the post of Branch Post Master, Kumarpara 

Branch Office. In the absence of any such requirement and 

particularly inview of the specific provisions in the rules (AnnexureC) 

as also in Annexure-E regarding selection based on the marks secured 

in the Matriculation examination, the applicant having secured only 

3138% marks in the Matriculation examination is not entitled to be 

selected for the said post since other persons have secured more 

marks (additional respondent No.4 have secured 52.35%) in the 

Matriculation !examination. The applicant had stated that she had no 

objection if the person at serial No.4 in the checklist (Mnexure-D) 

who had secthed 64.33% marks was selected for the post. Here since 

t said person was not interested in accepting the post the 

respondents vere well justified in selecting the person who secured 

the next highr marks. in the instant case the additional respondent 

No.4 had s€Acured the next higher marks, i.e. 52.35% in the 

Matriculation 1examination. The legal position being as stated above, 

the applicant s not entitled to any relief in this application. 

10. 	The applicant has got a case that the Kumarpara Branch 

Post Office was shifted from the existing premises to another place, 

which did not have any facilities at all and that the people of the 

locality who lare beneficiaries of the said facilities had protested 

against the shifting of the said Post Office. If the persons of the 

locality including the applicant are aggrieved by the shifting of the 

Branch Post !Office, Kumarpara, certainly it is a matter for them to 

take it up separately with the authorities. It will not be possible for us 

to decide the said issue in this proceeding for want of proper 

materials. 

ypfr 
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11. 	The O.A. is without any merits. It is accordingly dismissed. 

In the circumstances, there will be no order as to costs. 

(K.V. PRAHLADAN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

(G. SIVARAJAN) 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

n km 
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ApplicatiOn U/S 19 of the Administrative 
I 	

Tribunal Act,1987 

Verification 

Annexure- I - Appoint letter dated 19.11.03 

vide Memo No.AX-101/EDA 

appointing the petitioner-

Smt. Sikha Sarkar for 3 

months on vacancy 

	

5. Anriexure-2 	Memo No.AX-101/EDA from Sr. 

Superintendent of Post Office 

extending her service upto 

30.4.04 

	

6, Arrnexure-3 	Letter vide No.AX-101/EDA 

from Sri Superintenìdent of 

Post Office directing Srimati 

Sikha Sarkar to submit appli'-

cation on Standard Form 

Annexure-4 	Letter by Regd. Post with A/D 

Sr. Superintendent of Post 

Office directing Smt. Sikha 

Sarkar with original pass 

certificate of H.S.L.C* and 

marked sheet etc. 

Annexure-5 	Certificate from Sr.Superin- 

tendent of Post Office Sri 

B.R.Sukla on the earlier 

services of the Smt.Sjkha 

of being satisfied, 

coritd.....2 	00 

Pacie No. 

I to 7 

11*1 

10 

11 

12 

13 
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9. Annexure-.6— Public Petition from about 

200members of PubIic Account 	S  

Holder in 20st Office at Kumarpara 

Narayari ...N.agar requesting not to shift 

tJe Branch Post Office from present 

site at that time 	 1 

10.Annexure-7 2 letter dated 26.8,04 from 

Smt. Sikha Sarkar asking the 

Sr. Superintendent of Post Office 

zapyz why she was not appointed 

as Branch Post Master 	 - 15 

11.Annexure-8 Reply on the Sr. Superintendeht of 

Post Office vide letter No.AX-101/ 

EDA/Kumarpara showing reason why 

Smt. Sikha Sarkar was not appointed. - 16 

/ 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL APMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ATGUWJ*ATI, 
GUWAJiATI BRANCH: GUWAHATI-. 

THE  MATTER OF: 

An application under Section 19 of the 

Administrative tribunal Act, 1985. 

—AND- 

±1bATTER OF 

Smti. Sikba Sarkar, 

daughter of Sri Rabindra Chandra Dey, 

Kurnarpara Narayan Nagar, 

Police Station Bharalumukb, 

Guwahati— 781 009, 

District Kamrup (Metro), Assam. 

.ETITIQNER 

-Versus- 
THE. QNj Or 1'i4 RLw7 137 

I • The Secretary Govt. of India, 

M/O CommunIcation 

Dak Bhawan, New Delhi, 

2. The C.P.LG, 

Assam Circle, 

Meghdoot Bhawan, 

Guwahati-1. 

* 	' 	
3. The Sr. Superintendent of Post Office, 

/ 

	

	Guwahati Division, Meghdoot Bhawan,. 

3rd Floor, 

Guwahati.-1, 

F. A p  
.RE$PONDENTS 

OJvtvytp (d-2 
contd.. . .2 

Orcer  

I 
	

/ 
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LN THE MATTER OF : 

Letter dated 5th April., 2004 in 

Memo No. AX-lol/EDA dated Guwahati 

5.4.2004 asking the petitioner to 

subrnit application in Standard Form 

to reach the office within 7 days 

for selection of the vacant Post of 

GDS BPM, Kumarpara, B.C. which was 

done in time. 
• 	.... NNEXUBE-3 

-AND- 

IN 	MATTER. OF : 

Letter dated 19th November,2003 in 

AX/101/EDA to the petitioner to give 

provisional appointment to the said 

Post for a period of three months or 

till Regular appointment is made 

whichevEr period is shorter. 

.... . . ANNEXURE1 

-AND- 

kN THE MATTER OF 

Further extension of the service 

of the petitioner for a period 

upto.04. 2004. 

..', . . JEXURE-2 

contd. ... 3 
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—AND— 

• 	IN THE MATTER OF : 

Direction given by the Senior 

Superintendent of Post Offices, 

Guwahati Division to furnish original 

pass certificate of HSLC Examination, 

original mark sheet of HSLC Examination, 

AdmitCard in original, Employment 

Exchange Card, original Caste Certificate 

for recruitment to the post of BDS, 

DPM Kumarpara, B.O. with Account Office 

of Bharalumukh. So vide Regd. letter 

with AID  vide letter NO.AX/101/EDA 

dated 22.04.2004. 

. • . j9EXURE-4 

—AND, 

I.IHLATTER OF • ; 

Order dated 3rd.September,2004 

communicated to the petitioner vide 

No. AX—101/EDA/Kumarpara dated 3rd 

September,2004 on the subject reason 

for non selection of the petitioner 

to the post of WS BPM, Kumarpara, BO 

that the appointment to the petitioner 

to the post of GDS BPM Kumarpara, BO 

could not be considered with reasons 

stated in the said communication. 

.. . . NEXURE-7 

contd... . 4 
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The petition of the petitioner 

abovenamed- 

MQST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH: 

o 
16 	That the petitioner was serving as Branch Post Master 

of Kumarpara from 1983 to 1988 before her marriage and 

during the period of his service the petitioner was managing 

the postal services to the public efficiently to the satis-

faction of the members of the public of the locality. 

A true copy of Certificate of Sri B.K. Sukla,Senior 

Superintendent of Post Offices, Guwahati Division is 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-5 to prove the 

efficiency of the petitioner on Postal Works. 

That the father of the petitioner Sri Rabindra Oh. 

/Dey son of late Jogeswar Oh. Dey worked as B.P,M. at 

Kumarpara Branch Post Office from 1.10.90 and the father 
• 	 -•.-.----- -- 	

-J 

of the petitioner was retired after continuous service on 

• 30th October,2003 and the Post.of Branch Postmaster fell 

vacant from 31st October,2003. 

That after Sri Rabindra Chandra Dey, the father of 

the petitioner was retired from service as BPM,Kumarpara 

the Respondent by letter No. AX-lol/EDA dated 19th November, 

2003 appointed the petitioner as Branch Post Master of 

Kumarpara Branch Post Office for three months due to her 

experience in service of Branch Post Office. The petitioner 

at that time was serving in a private firm. As the service 

/ to the post office was a Govt. service, the petitioner 

contd.. . 
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resigned from her service of private firm and joined 

as Branch Post Master, Kumarpara Branch Post Office. 

After expiry of 3 months, the service of the petitioner 

was extended for a period of another 52 days  vide Memo 

No. AX—101/EDA dated 694.2004. 

I 
Both the letters are annexed as Annexure-1 and 2. 

That thereafter before expiry of extended period 

of service the Respondent asked the petitioner to send 

original High School Leaving Certificate, original mark 

sheet of HSLC examination, Admit Card of IiSLC examination, 

Employment Exchange Gard, Cast Certificate vide letter 

No.AX-1Oi/EDA dated 22nd April, 2004 which is enclosed 

and marked as Annexure-4 

That suddenly without previous notice to the 

petitioner on 1st June, 2004 the Respondent sent one 

Overseer to take charge of the poperty of Branch Post 

Office, Kumarpara and took all the properties to Bharalumukh 

Sub—Post Office by thela without prior notice to the peti-

tioner. 

That the petitioner came to know unofficially 

that some person was appointed without removing the 

petitioner from service of 8PM Kumarpara Branch Post Office. 

That the petitioner thereafter prayed by represen- 

tation dated 25th August,2004 to let the petitioner know 

why the petitioner was not appointed to the said post of 

Branch Post Master of Kumarpara B.O. though there was a. 

contd. ...... 6 
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public representation from 200 members of the public of 

the locality who were account holders of Kumarpara Branch 

Post Office and without also considering previous experience 

of the petitioner in that same post office. 

The true copy of the petition of the petitioner 

dated 25th August,2004 and the true photostat copy of 

public representation are annexed herewith as exe 

81 	That the Representation by letter No. AX-101/EDA/ 

Kumarpara dated 3rd Septernber,2004 informed the petitioner 

that selection to the said post was made on the basis of 

• 

	

	
ii marks obtained in the High School Leaving Certificate 

Examination. 

A true copy of the said letter from Senior Superin-

tendent of Post Office, Guwahati is annexed and marked as 

Annex ur e-8. 

9. 	That it is respectfully submitted that the respondent 

L,Mas
etg

erlly did not appoint the petitioner as Branch Post 

 of KumarparaB.O. and appointed some other person 

and as such the Order of the Respondent in passing the 
ii 	

impugned order is violation of the principle of• natural 

(lustice and the petitioner be appointed to the post of 

Branch Post Master for which the petitioner had previous 

long experience of service in Post Office in the same 

L ranth Post Office. 

contd... • .7 
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10. 	That it is submitted that the respondent has 

illegally appointed some bother person without taking 

interview of the petitioner though the father of the 

petitioner had given security of landed property for his 

service and for the service of the petitioner. 

It is therefore prayed  that the 

Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Gauhati be pleased to appoint the petitioner 

to the post of Branch Post Master of Kumarpara 

Branch PostOffice. 

And for this act of kindness, the 

petitioner shall ever pray. 

Li. Particulars of Postal Orders : 

I) IPO No.20G 110378 

Date of Issue : 4-12-04 

Issued from 

	

	Head Post Office, Neghdoot Bhawan, 

Panbazar,Guvahati.-]. 

Payable at : The Central Admthistrative Tribua1 
Guwahati Branch,Guwahati-5 , 
of Rs. 50/- 

As per Index 

Contd. .Afftdavit p!8 



VERIFICATION 

I, Smti, Sikha Sarkar, daughter of Sri Rabindra 

Chandra.Dey, aged about 42 years, by religion Hindu, by 

profession house hold, resident of Kumarpara, Narayan Nagar, 

P.S. Bharalumukh, Guwahati-9, District Kamrup (Metro),Assam 

do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as follows; 

That X am the petitioner in the case and I am 

conversant with the facts and circumstances of the case. 

This is true to my knowledge. 

That the statements made in paragraph from I to 10 

are true to my knowledge and the rest are my humble submi-

ssion before this Hont  ble Court. 

I sign this Verification on this 	day of 

December,2004 at Guwahati. 

Signature of Applicant 

I 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS INDIA 
(FFIC E OF THE SR SUPER1NTEWDU'Ji CT PAST UFTlCE , GUW AH.4 1! DIVN 

MEGI-IDOOT BI-IAWAN THIRD FLOOR, GUWAHATI - 781001 

, 	1. • tv 	A1 I VT I 	 i.-1 ... 	 ii..,  LVLLLIJ 	• 	 IJ 	 JJL$It III '.JUVULØLj ItI 12 ILUUJ 

' S . 

Whereas the Post of GDS BPM.. Kumarpara EDBO has become vacant and it is 
not possible to make regular appointment to the said posi immediately , the undersigned 
his decided to make provisiond appointment to the said post for a period of 3 (Three) 
months or till regular appointment is made, whichever period is shorter, 

Siit. Slkha Sarkar, of Kumapaii Nacavar Nagar P.S. 13hacalumukh koffecd the 
provisional appointment . She should clearly understand that the provisional 

- 	appointment will be ter hated when regular appoüutncnt is made and she shall 
have no ciaurn 	a5intment to the post.. 
The dersigued also r erves the ri,ht to terminate the provisional appointment 
at am' time before the period mentioned in para-i above without notice and 
without assigning any reason 

itit • Sildut S, kui svili Iw govQ111-od by Ow (31)S ( et,,dol ünd wlvicw ) Ruk 
2001 as amended fioin lime to time and all other rules and orders applicable to 
rl D cl 

in cse , the above conditions are acceptable to Smi. Sikita Sarkar , she should 
,.c 	 i- 	 +t,. •S• 	 S4ftfl,44. 	 '.#S SILl.) $III.#IS ........* 	 ..at.. •S& 	 .35*111W 344 •II 

immediatejv. 

Srnt. Sikha Sarkar 
- I. • 	 .,. .. t.. ('s ( 

I.J'J. •)ti. '..1I)i1Itti 	DIJI 	3:,.t SjJ,) BL'JVI) 

kurnarnara Naravan Nanar 
Bhaialumukh 
(.iuwahati-9 	 . 

(• Supeie )fce 
.... 1. .. T'L .......-. t'  JUWa11d I .JI1VIhIUH ç 'Jt.&tViilIdIi- I 4)1 U%J.i 

/ 	 • 

1•  

11 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE SR. SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICES , GUWAHATI DIVN 

MEGHDOOT BHAWAN THIRD FLOOR, GUWAHATI - 781001 

Memo No AX-101/EDA 	 Dated at Guwahati the 06-04-2004 

Smt. Slitha Sarkar of Kuxñarpara, Narayan Nagar was ordered to work as GDS 
I3PM Kumarpara BO temporarily for a period of 3 

( Three) months vide this Office 
memo of even No. dated 27-11-2003 and Smt. Sarkar joined in the vacant post on 10-12-
2003 . Now it is hereby approved to extend the said period up to 30-04-2004 or till frnal 
selection of the 8PM isjnade , whichever period is shorter. 

Sr. Supeiintendent'of Post Offices 
Guwahati Division, Guwahatj-781001 

Copy to 
The Sr. Postmaster Guwaharj GPO, Guwahatj-lfor information and necessary action 

The ASPOs ( West) Guwahatj for infonnation. 	 - 
The 5PM, Bharatumukh SO for infomiation. 
OC. 

J( 	So?L<g.t 	 M Cot)  

Sr. Superinten ent of Post Offices 
Guwahtj Division, Guwahatj-78 1001 

/ 

1 

•1 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS INDIA 
OFHCE OF THE SR. SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICES , GUWAHATI OWN 

MEGHDOOT BHAWAN THIRD FLOOR, GUWAHATI - 781001 

To 
• Smt. SilthaL Sarkar 
• C/O. Sri. Rabindra Chandra Dey 

Narayan Nagar 
P.O. i3haralurnukh , Guwahati-9. 	 I  

No : AX-101/EDA 	 Dated at Guwahati the 05-04-2004 

Sub : Selection for filing up the vacant post of GDS BPM, Kumarpara BO in account 
with Bharalumukh SO. 

Z The application Form in which you have applied for the Post of GDS BPM, 
Kumarpara is not in Standard Departmental Form . So you are requested to -submit. 
application in the enclosed Standard Form so as to reach this Office within 7 (Seven) 
days from the date of receipt of this letter . The application received after the expiry 
period will not be entertained. H 

Enclo: 1 (One) oy. 

Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices 
Guwahati Division, Guwahati-78 1001 

II 
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DPARTM1NT OF POSTS (InDIA) 
• 	 O11'ICJ O• TJIJ $I.SU2YC. OF 	,GTt DiL ,CWWMIATI-781 303 

Certif1d that Mies Sikha Dey alaughter of Shri 

Rin&rChanra Dey of Kumapara ((hiwahati) P.S. Guwahati 

has been workIng &a 1xtra Dopartrnent.1 Branch Pot3trnaster 

at Kuna.rpara Branch office with offct.from 5.2.1983 

The rervtoe of MISB Sikha Dey is satisfactory, 

DaeGuwahati-3 	 \ 
the 9th.Jurxe/1987, 

fl K. uk1a ) 
Sr.Sup&t. of Poet Offices, 

•k iuwahati Dr.,uwahnti... 
• 	• 	 • 	 *. Sup.rIntdens of Po., 

• 	 •. 	 : 	 • 
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To 

• 	The Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Guwahati Division, 	 S 

• 	Meghdoot 8hawan, Third Floor, 
• 	 Guwahatii. 

dub: 	Prayer for nformtjon to me why my prayer f 
appo±nt,rjent to 'the post of Kumàrpara Branch Post 
Master' was not made. 

Petitjoner $i Sikha'Sarkar, 	
0 

Daughter of Sri Rabindrachandr Dey, 
Kumarpara, Narayan Nagar. 

Police Station Bharalumukh, 
Guwahati781009 	 .,. 

D1ttjt Karnrup (Metro),Ass am. 

Sir, 

°sthub1y and resPectfully I beg to state as 
fól1ows; 

My father Szi Fabindra Chndra .rDey with the consent 
of the member of the locafity of (uitarpara by making a 
ptb1ic petition with the signatues of the members of the 
ptblic to thPost8l Department got etablshèd ihe (umarpar 
ianch Post 0ff ice in 1950 by the side of the PWD Road at 

Kumazpar.The ho5€ of the Post Office was provided by my 
father from 1950 to the sh1tjg of th

0 saId Post. Office on •.• 	
•- 	 0, 1st JUfl,2O04. 	

0 	 • • 	 •• 	 .• 
2.' 	That during th Said poriod of 54 Yars the 	was no 
COA)p1aint from any 	source agdlnst the s,, ici

i'iumarr)ara Branch 
Pot Ulfice and the Govt. got revenue 	and the members of 
the PUb1j 	

got efficient service of Postal fci1jties in 
the lOcality. 	

0 	 • 

• 	

S 	I 	
c0ntd....2 	. 	• • 	• 00 	

•• 
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That I was serving as Branch Post Master of Kumarpara 

8ranch Post Offjce from 1983 to 1988 before my marriagc 

and durinQ the said poriod I was managiriy the postal sGrvlces 

to the public efficiently to the satisfaction of the membe 

of the Public of the locality. 

That the Senior Superintendent Sri S.K.Sukl:'being 

satisfied with my service is Brnnch Poet Master gave a 
certificate of tny efficiency. 

Th at my father Sri Eabind chandr Dey was appoint. 
as Kurnarpara aranch Poet Master from 

1st January,1990 and 
after serving as .P.bi. efficiently and sincerely my father 
was retired from hi scrvjce on3lst October, 2003 and as 

the Post of Kumarpara Branch Post Master 
fell vacant the 

said Post OfIic€ as bnfi r,,r 	 - -- ---- 

	 yvu. irirougn Departmental 
verseen from IstNovem,'03 to 	thDecember,2003 

6. 	
That thereafter you appointed me as I3ranch Post Master 

from 10th December,2003 vid Memo No.AX101/E dated Guwahati 
the 19th November,2003 on th basis of my 

pi'evious experience 
for a period of 3(three months as Kumarpara Branch Post Master).' 

But before expiry of 3 months you extended my 
service upto 

30th April, 2004 vide Memà l 4 o.AX_101/j 	dated Guwahati ' 2.6.2004 	
so I cuntifluousi serve the Brajch Post Office 

a pericj of 142 days, 

7 0 	
That thereafter you vid. A4eo UQ.AXIOI/EOA dated 22nd 

you asked from me all my testimonials with 
qualifications then for my appointment to the post of Branch 
POEt Master permanecy and I submitted 

all my documents with 
test imon lal. to you. 

I 

Cofltd. • '. 3 
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That while I was cdntinously serving for 142 days 

the Overseer of your Dpartnent suddenly come to 

notice to meok char9e of the branch Post 	itice and used 

torun the said.post office in the house, of ty f other without 

ailowino run the Post office as Br3nch Post Master without 

any rea5on. 

That suddenly on 1st June,2004 yOu& 	n conie to 

the Post Office and took away all the propertie3 of ost 

Office by a thela without jivinçj any ,  prior notice to me and 

[

kepzt- the propsrtics of the Branch Post Uff ice In the Eharamukh 

$ub—ost Office. 

That when the Branch Post Off ic was going to bi 3hif ted 
from the present side all the custornrs. S.E. and R.6.holder 
and general public with signatures of 200 persons submitted 

to YOU a representation requting YGU to retain the post offIce 

in the present house of iry father Sri Iabincjra Chandra Day. 

That thereafter you asked me to subniit an application 

before you in a Departmental Standard Form for appointrnent. 

to the pont of Z3.P.1. at Kumarpara 8ranch Post Off icevide 	: 

• 

	

	
your Memo NooAX-101/UA dated Guw)itj the 5th April,2004 and 

acco.rdth1y I suhmtttd dppllcatlon in the standard form. 

• 12. 	That earlier i was serving in a private fixw of hcdicin. 

Thereby got your letter.as stated I rc-siçjnad my service in 

the said private tirm 
Ond JOInfid the service of 8ranch Post 

Moetir at Kumrpnr 13zanch. but you rcovm) m v from the servtce 
V 	• 

• 	 hout g ving 14e prior notice and without giving me Oppor.  
V tunity of heinq heard, Hovvcr I nubrntttgd application aanked 

for by you and also appeared before you for in:trvjew. 

cOntci....,4 
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13. 	Thct I hiivt come to know that you without 

considering my previous experience from 1983 to 1988 and 

V also thereafter my experiences for last 142 days .OU 

appointeá some other person as Branch Post Master of Kumarpara 
Branch Post Cifice. 

I t  therefore, requst you kindly to 
let D& know thy I was not appointed as 

Kumarpara Branch Post Master inspiteof my 

long previous expezience in sevice within 

15 days from the date of receipt of ny 

representation and appointre in the said 

post which is due to me. If no teply is 
received f rom you I shall be comppued to' 

filG appeal before the Central Administra.1. 

tive TribunaisGuwahati 

And for this I shall remain ever 
grateful to you. 

Yours faithfully, 

• (Sikha Sarkar) 
do Sri habindra Chancjra Doy 
Kumarpara,Narayan Nagar,. 



-.--- G uwa hti 	
Avmwol - 
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DEPARTMENT OF FOTS : INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE SR. SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICES, GUWAHATI DIVN 

MEOHDOOT BHA WAN THIRD FLOOR, GUWAHATI - 781001 

To 
Smt. Sikha Sarkar 
dO. Sri. Rabindra Chandra Dcy 
Kumarpara, Narayannagar 
Via. Bharalumukh SO 
Guwahati-9 

No : AX-101/EDA I. Kuniarpara 	 Dated at Guwahati the 03-09-2004 - 

Sub Reason for non-selection to the post of GDS BPM, Kumarpara BO. 

Ref: Your application dated 25-08-2004. 

While referring to your application dated 25-08-2004, it is to inform you that the 
selection of GDS BPM is made on the basis of marks àbtaincd by the candidate in 
Matriculation or equivalent Examinations and this process of selection is,as per GDS 
Conduct and Employment Ruks'2001 . 

Applications were called for to fill up the vacant post of GDS BPM, Kumarpara 
BO through Employment Exchange as well as through open advertisement vide this 
office letter of even No. dated 03-03-2004_and accordingly your name was sponsored by \ 
the Employment Exchange aion 	iiffther candidate. Applications of 5 (Five) other 
artdidates were received direct to this office . As per checklist , your name is enlisted at 

( SL —7 taking into account the percentage of marks secured in Matriculation Examinations 
and the candidate scicctcd to the post of Gl)S RPM, Kumarpara 130 is found eligible for 
appointment as he has obtained much higher marks (52.35%) than you i.e. 31.78%. 

As such your case for appoinhtncnt to the post of GDS RPM could not be 
considered. 

Sr. SuperinW'Post  Offices 
Guwahati Divisi ti-7JO01 

0 
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BEFORE THE 
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N RA. ADMINISTRAT 
rA I DDiihEtiT1WA 

TRIBUNAL 4* 
O.A. NO. 318 / 2004 

SMT. SHIKHA SARKAR 	
..J%ipEII.Ah!rr 

-VERSUS- 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. 
RESPONDEN'I 

(WRITTEN STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDE T NO.4) 

at I, Sri Bhaskar Handique, aged about 33 years, 

n of Sri Bhupendra Nath Handique, resident of 

onmati in the district of Kainrup, Assamli do hereby 

lemniy affirm and state as follows: 

That I have received a copy of an Appeal Memo 

and I have gone through the same and understood 

the contents thereof. That the statements nd 

averment which are not specifically admitted 

herein are deemed to have been denied by the 

answering deponent 

That with regard the statement made in 

paragraph 1 of the appeal the answering 

deponent did not offer any comment as the same 

is appellant's own contention. 

. That with regards the statement made in 

Paragraph 2 of the appeal the answering 

deponent did not offer any comment. 

Contd . . . 1- 
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That with regards the statement made in 

paragraph 3 of the appeal the answering ' 

deponent begs to say that the appellant was 

appointed as Branch Post Master of Kuinarpara 

Branch Post Office on temporary basis for a 

period of three months then after her services 

was extended for a period of 52 days only for 

temporary arrangement. 

That with regards the statement made in 

paragraph 4 of the appeal the answering 

deponent begs to say that the respondents 

authority has 	taken steps 	for regular 

appointment of Branch Post Master of Kuniarpara 

Branch and accordingly asked the local 

employment exchange to sponsur the name of the 

candidates and accordingly the Employment 

Exchange was forwarded a list of candidates to 

the Superintendent of Post Office Guwahati 

Division. 	On the other hand an open 

advertisement was also made vide office letter 

dated 03-03-2004 for filling up the post of 

Branch Post Master Kuniarpara. Accordingly the 

Employment Exchange sponsored the name of the 

V appellant 	alongwith 	another 	candidates. 

Applications of five other candidates were 

V received directly by the office. As per check 

list, the appellant's name is enlisted at 

serial number 7. The selection was made on the 

basis of percentage of marks secured in 

Matriculation Examinations and this deponent 

Contd... I- 
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has been selected to the post of G.D.S.B.P.M. 

Kuinarpara Branch Office as he obtained much 

higher marks i.e. 52.35% than the appellant 

i.e. 31.78%. 

A copy of the letter dated 03-09-04 

issued by the Superintendent of 

Guwahati Division is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-A. 

That with regards the statement made in 

paragraph 5 of the appeal the answering 

deponent begs to say that the appellant was 

appointed as Branch Post Master only for 

temporary arrangement and accordingly by 

following the procedure the charge of the 

Branch Post Master has been taken over from the 

appellant by the respondents. 

That with regards the statement made in 

paragraph 6 of. the appeal the answering 

deponent denies the same and begs to say that 

on 01-06-2004 the appellant removed from 

service by the department. 

That with regards the statement made in 

paragraph 7 of the appeal the answering 

deponent doesnot offer any comment. 

That with regards - the statement made in 

paragraph 8 of the appeal the answering 

deponent begs to say that he was appointed as 

Branch Post Master Kuinarpara Branch on 14-06-04 

Contd. I- 
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on the basis of marks secured in the 

Matriculation Examinations and the deponent was 

found eligible for appointment as he obtainedM 

52.35% and the appellant obtained only 31.78% 

of marks in the Matriculation Examinations. 

A copy of the Marksheet of H.S.L.C. 

Examination in the year 1987 is 

annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-B. 

- AND - 

A copy of the appointment letter 

dated 14-06-2004 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-C. 

That with regards the statement made in 
.1 	paragraph 9 of the appeal the answering 

1 	deponent shoutedly denies the same and begs to 
say that the respon dents authority appointed 

this deponent as Branch Post Master of 

Kuntarpara Branch Office by following the due 

procedure prescribed by the G.D.SS. (Conduct and 

Service) Rules, 2001. There is no illegality or 

injustice has been done while appointing this 

deponent. 

That with regards the statement made in 

paragraph 11 of the appeal the answering 

• deponent denies the same and reiterated and 

reaffirm the statement made• in paragraph 10 of 

this written statement. Further more, the 

• 	deponent begs to state that the appellant 

Contd./- 
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herself 	participated 	in 	the 	said 	selection 

process 	but 	she 	could 	not 	selected 	for 	the 

same. 

12. That 	the 	deponent 	begs 	to 	state 	that 	the 

submission of the appellant are neither tenable 

in law nor infacts and the same are liable to 

be rejected. 	From the facts already stated it 

is apparent that the appellant had participated 

in the selection process for the said post but 

she could not be selected due to poor percen- 

v tage of marks in the matriculation examination. 
That the appellant has failed to make out my 

case for interference by this Hon'ble Tribunal 

and as such, the same is liable to be dismiss. 

13. That the statement made in this written 

statettients in paragraphs ...... -.... are 

true to my knowledge, and those made in 

paragraphs 	..fl...... .............. ....... ...- 	 are matters of 

records are true to my information derived from 

the records which I believe to be true and the 

rest are my huitle submissions before this 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And accordingly, I sign this on this Lday 

of April'2005 at Guwahati. 

Identified by - 

Advocate'ft C).ztk 

DPONNT 
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- (1 'Y INDIA POT 

SO;jrr.Q VJ 

111 	01' i'ocrs : JNDIA 
OFFICE OF THE SR. SUPERINTENDEN'I' or' POST OFF1C1S , OU\VAI iiVli DVN 

MEOHDOOT IIIi\\VAN  TIJIRD FLOoR , CLI WAFIATI - 781001 

to 
Snit. Sikha Sarkar 
C/O. Sri, Rabindra Chandra Dey 
Kumarpaa, Narayannagar 
Via, Bhd.'alumiikliSO 
Guw3htj9 

No: AX-101/EDA / Kumarpai'a 	 Dated at Guwahati the 03-09-2004 

Sub : Reason for non-selection to the post of ODS BPM, Kuniarpara BO. 

Ref Your applic;ition dated 25-08-2004 

While referring to your application dated 25-08-2004 , it is to itiform you that time 
Selection of GOS I3PM is made on the basis oI marks obtained by the candidate in 
MatricuLation or equivalent Examinations and Oiis process of selectiou is as pci' GDS 
Conduct nnd Employment Rim le'200 I 

Applications were called for to fill up the vacant post o1 01)8 RPM , Kumarpara 
• 	

DO thrOugit Employment rxcliangc as well as through open adveit(senieco vide this 
• 	office letter bf even No. dated 03-03-2004 and accordingly your name was .spon.sorcd by 

the Employment Exchange along with another candidate , Applications of 5 ( Five) other 
candidates were received direct to this office . As per checklist your name is enlisted at 
SL -7 taking into account the percentage of marks secured in Matriculation Examinations 
and the candidate selected to the post of 01)5 I3PM , Kumarpara 130 is found eligible for 
ppoixurnentas he has'obtaincd much higher marks (52.35% ) than you i.e. 31 .78% 

. 	uh your case for appointment to the pont 01 ODS 13 Pt\l Commi(l 1101 he A.  

4.  

,consi4red 	•F. 	:.. 	 • 

. 	•• 

ki, Sr. Supci'initot Post OiIicc.s
Guwahati Divisiuwahati-781 001 
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ANNEXURE- 
-. 	

. 	 . 	... 

Foro: ' Board of Secondary 	Education, Assam 	 GUWAHATI 

• '- 	 Date 1987 

N. 96354 	 MARK SI-fEET 

This is to certify 	 •t Roll 	.. /-...£.No...... of 

............ ........... ....................................School has secured marks as detailed below, in the High 'School Leaving Certificate Examination, 1987, 

CO R E S U B S E C I S Elective Addl.—I Total I — — 	 — . Not to be added 

First Language 
Language in 
lieu of 6rst 

Language 
 

Second Language. 
ENGLISH 

. With 	Practical With Practical With Practical • 	 ___ 2'2 
u.i 

2"_9_ 
C 

co — .. 
. j 

ö  
— 

8TOTAL 8 TOTALo , _L 8g . 

'. 

U (4O W — g — 

0 . 

as a a 
— 

i-E 
' I— 

5 
ci 	c 

wEu E<E 
—  ci ci ci 

Ea 
, 

. 

cc, 

S 
ci c 
SE 

o ci 
SE 2 _S 

0 . 
u EE 2 

.s c,  

a . 

U4L14 i2 Division meiia7 

/ 

Marks entered 	 Marks compared 	 Work Experience Grade denotes: 	
HOM SCIENCE: 

B—Good. 	 Thcortticaj- 
- 	 C—Fair. 	 Practical 

- - D—Average i 	 CRAFTS & Adv. Sc 
- 	 B—Poor (needs Improvement) 	Theoretical-- 

Practical— - 

*FulI marks of the Additional to be added to the total marks secured' out of 150t0. get c 

• 	Pass Mars 	 Pass Marks 
AGRICULTURE:  

30 9 Practical 	 40 	12 	inx. %1_040~ 
DANCE, MUSIC & FINE ARTS. 

-Theoretical- 
5015 	Practical 	 irIIeofZxazl,iatjöns 

of iiákisi66re4o4t"6f'850, 	 '---------- 	 - 



1 
	 ANNEXUR.. C 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS : INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE SR. SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICES, GUWAHATI DIVN 

MEGHDOOT BHAWAN ThIRD FLOOR, GUWAHATI - 781001 

Memo No: AX-101/GDS BPM I Kumarpara BO Dated at Guwahati the 14-06-200- 

Sri. Bhaskar Handique 510. Sri. Bhupendra Nath Handique, Bishnu Rabha Nagar 
P.O. Noonmati is provisionally appointed as GDS BPM. Kumarpani BO under 
Bharalurnukh SO subject to satisfactoiy verificaticn of character and antecedents on a 
monthly allowance of Rs. 1640/- plus other allowances as admissible from time to time. 

The conduct and service of Sri. Bhaskar Handique will be governed by the GDS 
conduct and Employzncnt rules,200I . 

Sr. Superintendent of Post Offices 
wahati DMion, Guwthati-7l00l 

Copyto: 
The Sr. Postmaster Guwahati GPO, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary 
action. 
The ASPOs, Guwahati West Sub Division, Guwahati for information. He will 
please handover the charge of the post of GDS BPM , Kumarpara BO to Sri. 
Bhaskar Handique tenninating the officiating arrangement with an intimation to 
this office and also impart necessary training to the GDS BPM at least for 4 ( 

Four) days. 
Sri. Bhaskar Handique, dO. Sn. Bhupendra Nath Handique, Bishnu Rabha 
Nagar, P.O. Noomnati, Guwahati-20 . He will contact the ASPOs , West Sub 
Division , Guwahati and start functioning of the BO immediately at the 
accommodation arranged at Kumarpara and send a copy of the charge report after 
taking over the charge of the office. 

Sr. Superinteoosces 
Guwahati Division, Guwahati-78I001 
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IN THE CENTRAL DfIN 	 T.TLRL 

iiAH!T I BENCH : G!flJqH TI 

r 4;  
In the matter of : 

O.A. No.31P of 2004 

Smt. Nkha arkar 

... Priplicant 

-Versus- 

IThion of India e. Ors. 

.Respondeflt 

IJRITTE[\! T.TENT FOR ANrj fiN 

BEHLF OF REPrT)NT NIY'.1,2, 

I, 	. Das, flenior Superintendent of 

Post Offices, Guwahati. Division, Guwahati-7AI0OI, do 

hereby solemnly affirm and say as follows .:- 

That I am the Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, 

wahati Division, GUwahati781001 and as such fully acquainted 

th the facts and circumstances of the case. I have gone 

t/hrough a copy of the application and have understood tHe 

ontents thereof. Save and except whatever is specifically 

admitted in this written statement the other contentions and 

statements may be deemed to have been denied. I er1 authorised 

to file the written statement on behalf of all the 

respondents. 

Cbntd, ..p..'2- 
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2. 	That the respondents beg to place the Brief History 

of the case before the Hon'ble Trihunal as followa : 

That consequent on retirement of 'ri Rabindra 

Ch flay, GDS 9PT Vurnarpara, 80 on 30-10-2003, the post of ODE 

BP1 had fallen vacant, Vumarpara B.O. is a single handed 60 

with one post of GflS BP and to run the Office, PI d. Hamir All 

Choudhury, O/ rail was directed to take over the charge of 

GDS, oPr from ri Rabindra Ch. Day on 30-10-2007 (fN) temporarily. 

49 it was not poS1bie to make regular apnointrrent immediately, 

a provisional appointment was made by the r\pnn5nting futhority 

as per GD conduct and Employment Rules,2001 for a specific 

period of time only. 

That the apolicant D'O Rabindra Ch. Day of Narsyan 

Nagar, Wurnarpara under Pharalumukh P.O. was offered the 

I .  provisional appointment vide this office merno No.RX-101 

dated 19-11-2003 with clear under standing that the appointment 

will be terminated when regular appointment is made and she 

shall have no claim for appointment to the post and it was also 

mentioned therein that the appointing Authority also reserves the 

right to terminate the provisional apnointmen at any time 

before the specified period without any notice and without 

assigning any reason. 

Contd. .p13- 



That the applJcant accepted the offer with all terms and 

conditions and tooh over the charge of GOF BPf', Vumerpara BC from 

fld. Hamir All Choudhury, a 1s rail on 10-12-2003 A/N. Before her 

rrarriage she worked as Branch Postmaster Kurnarpara 80 from 5-2-1983 

to 27-10-1988 and resigned. 

That sbbsequently apolications were called for to fill 

up the vacant post of GDS BPIV', Kumarpara ED through Employment 

Exchange as well as through open advertisement vide this office 

I letter No.AX-101'EDA'KumarPara dated 03-03-2004 and accordingly, 

the name of the applicant was also sponsored by the Employment 

xdhange alongwith another candidate. Applications of 5(five)ot 

candidates were also received the direct from the notification 

iade through open advertisement. 

That on receipt of 7(seven) aopflcafions for the post, 

a checklist was prepared at this end as the olection of the post 

dr G. APul is based on the marks secured in the 1atticulat ion or 

euivaient Examinations (as per GD Conduct and Employment Rules, 

20011. AS per checklist, the name of the applicant wasentisted at 

-S1,No,7 taking into the acount the percentage of marks obtained 

in ratriculation Examinations. The candidate selected to the post 

of COS BPi, Kumarpara 80 found eligible for appointment on the 

basis of fulfillment of all prescribed eligibility criteria. 

The appointment to the post of GDE OPF has been made 

strictly in accordance with the Rules and the case -  of the applicant 

fr appointment to the post of GDS BP1 could not be considered, 

3. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph I 
or the application, the respondents beg to state that the applicant 
was working as Branch Postmaster of Kurnarpara 80 from 05-02-190 

to 27-10-1988 before her marriage. During the period from 28-10-1988 

to 27-03-1989 her sister mt. Sibani Day was workJng as her nominee 

ap she proceeded on leave. mt . Fikha Day tendered her resignation 

28-03-1989 which was accepted on 12-06-1989. The application 

?r leave, letter of resignation of unit. Sikha Day and report of 

ASsistant superintendent, Iuwahati(West) vide letter No. A 1/fcurnarpara 

8/89 dated 08-6-1989 are Annexed herewith as Annexure-A. A-1,A-2 

rspectively. Later of acceptance of resiqnation marked as 

Aiinexure-4-3, 

Contd. .p  14- 
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That the respondents have no comments to the statements 

ade in paregrah 2 of the aopliction. 

5. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 3 

bf the appiication,tho respondents beg to state that she was working 

n apriate ?im and resigned the job after appointed as Branch 

postmaster of KWmarpara 00 is danied. The respondent beg to state 
t h a t-, the applicant was provisionally appointed as GflS P-Prl of 

<umarpara 00 for a specified period as per GS conduct end employ-

tent rules 201.with clear understanding that the appontent will 
be terminated when regular appointment is made and the applicant 

ha1l have no claim fof appointment to the post. As such resignin 
he job of private firn by the applicant is not related to her 
rovisione1 appointment as GDa, epri as she accepted the terms and 
ondition of such provisional appointment under her own signature 

Annaxure-2 of the v.P. is the letter ofextentjon of provisional 
apPointment till final selection of OPlln 

The provisional apoointrnent acceptance letter marked 
s Annexure-B. 

- 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4 

of the aPplication,the respondents beg to state that the name of 

tie applicant was sponsored by the Employment Exchange as per 

rquisition made for filling up the vacant post of GS BPF and 

as such the respondents asked the applicant to send all the original 

tpstionials for necessary verification and this particular formality 

ws observed in respect of all the applicants who applied for the 

st and the applicant was not the exception. - 

7 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5 

o the application,the respondents beg to state that as the final 
lection of Opir was over, the newly selected BPF1 was asked to take 

oer the charge of BPr, 1(umarpara 00 and accordinQly he went to t&<e 

oer the charge alonguith the over seer. As per terms and cnnditinns 

of Provisional Appointment no prior notice was necessary in this case 1  
8 	

That wih regard to the statements made in paragraph 6 of 
e application g the resnondents beg to state that the question of 

rmoving the applicant doee not arise, as no such condit3ons was 
pescribed in the Provisional Appointment. 

Contd. .p 
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9 e 	That with regard to the staternent.s made in parqraph 7 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the applicant 

was not apocinted to the post of GD5 PPr, Kumarpera 80 as the 	V  

petitioner did not fulfill all the recruitment criteria, 

10. 	That with regard to the sttements made in norapraoh 8 of 

the aoplication,ths respondents beg to state that the selection of 

GD 8P1 s bases on the marks se'jred in the atrcuJaton or 

equivalent Fxaminati - ns as per RMS Conduct and Employment Rules 9 2001. 

Tection-fl/ dealing with rethod of recruitment in Swamy l ls 

Compilation is Annexed a s  Annexure-C, 

1 	Tfiat with regard to the statements made in paragraph 9 of 
'the application,the respondents ban to State that the respondents 

appointed the person as CDS BRr'I by violatino the rule is denied. 

IThe appointment to the post is made atr5ctly in anordance with 
the rules mentioned above and previous experience of service is not 
taken into accourt as a recruitment criteria for the said post. Out 
of 7(seven) candidates aoplied for the post, her merit postion was 

7 th and therefore she could not he considered for the poet. The 

heck 11t for recruitment is Annexed as Innexure-D, 

2. 	That with rard to the statements made in paragraph 10 

f the application, the responrente beg to state thatnn interview 
-9 conducted while selecting to the post of GOS 8P. The selection 
:8 

 

basffb on fulfillment of eligVfbifl.ty criteria which was clearly 

entioned when applications er celled for filling uo the vacant 
Post of Gfl BP, Vumarpara 80 wide this office letter foAX-101/Er 

ated 03.-03-2004 (a copy of the leter is enclosed as nncxure-). 

That the annlicent i not entitled to any relief souoht 
V 

l :or in the apnljcatjon and the same is l5ab1 to he dismissed 
iw.11th costs. 

Contd..p16- 
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I, . Das presently working as Fenior Superintendent 

of Post Offices, Guwahat'i Division, Cuwahati-7E31OO1 being duly 

.authorised and competent to sign this ierificaticn do hereby 

Solemnly efNrm and state that the S tafements made in peranraph 

• 	f of the application are true tc my knowledge 

and belief, these made in paragraphs being matter 

of record are true to my information derived there from and tho se  

made in the rest are humble submission before the HOnhie Tribunal 

1 have not suopressed any material facts. 

AND I sign this verification on this the Iq th dey 

of 1iPAIL,O 0 ~ 

£Wwm_M 
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DEPAdt'lAlENT 	• INDIA • 	OFFICE OF THE SR. SUPERJNTENDE 
OF . POSTOmCES G WAJWj DIVN MEGFIDO(YI' BHA WAN TljjpJ) FLOOI GUWtJJAfl - 781001 

Memo No: 	-101A 	
J)adatvaiti the 0 04-2004 

Smt. Sikha Sarkar of Kurnarpara Narayan Hagai was rdcrcd to Work as GDS 8PM Kumarpaja o tcrnporafy' for a peth4 of 3 (The) mnijg dc Ihis Office memo fe'cJN() datcd 2 7-1 1-2003 a d.m(.Sak.jQjflcd in th e  Vacant post on 10-12-2003 . '1ow it is hcehy approved to extend the 
said peijod U1O 30-04-2004 o till final selection of t1.. BPM is made, %%hichcvcr period 
is shorter.  

Sr. 	
ffices  

Guwaha Division CJuWahatl..7810,Jl 
Copy tO1: 	

•: 	• 
1 The Sr Postmaster Gu%valla,i GPO, GUWahatj.lfor infortuati an( necessary aLtion 

2.ThASPOS.(.\VC.t) Ouwa1iztj for informatij 
3. The .SPM r, BlaJwnJ1 SO for information. 

Sr en 
uwj Djvjsjoj GuWahá(1781001 

•;.••• 

tl  

41 
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SECTION IV 

Metbod of Recruitment 

11 

• (1) Instructions regarding selection.—The question of consolidating 
various instructions issued from time to time co' eming the p i:::eni nd 
other service conditions of ED Agents has been engaging the anenlion. of this 
Directorate. After careful examination of all aspects of employment of ED 
staff; it has been decided to observe the following instructions scrupulously 
while m4ing selection ofED Agents:—.. - .. 

Age: 	-. 	 ,. ' 	 S.. 	•. 
The minimum age-limit for employment as ED Agent will be .18 years 

and maximum age up to which an ED Agent can be retained in service will be 
65 years. The Director-General. Posts and Telegraphs. may consider 

'hi' :-lirnt 	\rtr'! 

Educational Qualifications: 

'ED Sub-Postmasters and Matriculation. [The selection should be 
ED Branch Postmasters: based on the marks secured in the 

Matriculation or equivalent examina-
tions. No'weightage need be given for -' ......-. 
any qualification(s) higher than Matn-
culation. ) 	 • . 

ED Delivery Agents 	VIfl Standard. Preference may be given 
ED Stamp Vendors and 	to the candidates with Matriculation 
All other Categories, of qualifications. No weightage should be 
EDAs. given .for any qualification higher than 

Matriculation. Should have sufficient 
working knowledge of the regional 
language and simple arithmetic so as to 
be able to discharge their duties 
satisfactorily. Categories such as ED 
Messengers should also have enough 
working knowledge of English. 

Income and ownership of property: 	- 
The person who takes over the agency (EDSPMIEDBPM) must be one •  

who has an adequate mean.s of livelihood. The person selected for the post of 
EDSPMIEDBPM must be able to offer space to serve as the agency premises 
for postal operations. The prerruses must be such as will serve as a small 
Postal Office with' provision for installation of even a PCO (Business 
premises such as shops, etc., may be prefened): 

/,4 
IL 

	 METHOD OF RECRUITMENT 
	

89 

4; Residence: 	 ' S  

The EDBPM 'EDSPM must he a permanent resident of the village 
where' the Post Office is located. He should be able to attend to the Post Office 
work as required of him keeping in view the time of receipt, despatch and 
delivery of mails 'which need not be adapted to suit his convenience or his 
main avocation. 

ED Mail Carriers. Runners and Mail Peons should reside in the. 
.Li:ion of the main Post Office or stace wn'crelrom mails oriizinate temumie. 
i.e.. they shouid. be  permanent residents of the deliven • jurisdiction of 
the Post Office. 

• (iii) ED Agents of other categories may, as far as possible, reside in or , 

near the place of their work (Letters No 5-9172-EL Cell, dated 18-8-1973 'and 
No 43-312178-Pen , dated 20-1-1979, stand modified to this extent) I 

Security: 	 ' 	 . 	
5 	

.' S 	• 

El) 	Agents 	of all 	categories 	including 	ED 	Delivery 	Agents 	should 

; 	
•" ..........-' 	 ...... 	 .'.' 	 ,. 	 t'.' 	....... ..Z. 	 ¼.... 	 .fl.2 ..... P. 	_._,. 

and valuables that is authorized to be entrusted to them.uiider, the orders of , 	 •... 
Divisional Superintendent or the Head of the Circle. as the case may .e. 

Preferential - Categories:  
__,_With reference to, the last orders issued under Letter M. 43-191/79-Pen.. 

dated 	22-6-1979. 	fixing 	the 	four preferential 	categories 	according 	to the 
—earlier -orders issued tdc D.G., P. & T., Letter No. 43-1472-Pen., dated 

2--1972. No. 43-246'77-Pen.. 	dated 	S-3-197S. 	to 	Scheduled Catcs 	and 
Scheduled Tribes candidates'; 	and No. 43-231. 17S-Pen., 	dated :17-2-1979 
(regarding Ex-Army Postal Service Personnel): No. 43-31278-Pep., dated 
20-1-1979 (regarding Backward Classes and weaker sections of Society) and 
to the educated unemployed persons, it is clarified that the above preference 
h'oii1dbe suhject'to first and 'foremost condition that the candidate seiectejd - 

should 	have 'an 	adequate 	means 	of :.livelihood. 	which 	though\  already 
prescribed, seems to have been ignored for some time past especiallyin view - 	 S  

of these preferential categories being introduced in the above orders. 	• • 

The criterion tojudge"adequate means of livelihood" should be that, in 
- 	case he loses his main, source of income, he should be adjudged as incurring a 

•disqualification to continue as EDSPM/EDI3-PM. in other words, there must 

ei l be -absolute- insistence on the adequate Source of income of EDSPM!-BE.M and 
 the allowances for his work as EDSPM!BPM must be just supplementary O •  . 	-  

• 	his income. To ensure this condition, the candidate must be able to offer 
office space to serve as the agency premises- for postal operations as well as 
,public call office and as such, business premises such as shops, etc., must be  II 
preferred regardless of the various categories of preferences mentioned above. 

I D.C., P. & 1., Letter No. 43-84/80-Pen., dated the 30th January. 1981 and corrigendumv 
dated 	the 29th March. 	1981, D.C., Posts Letter No. 41-301187-PE-I1 (ED & Trg.), dated the 
tth Junc,.1988 and No. 17-366/91-ED & Trg., dated the 12th March, 1993. 1 

5 	

5 
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( 	 rPPIRTLE.If 

Qr:Ic. OF TH. 
OFPOTS  s 	SU1-DT 	.) 

GUth I- 

PdT OFFICE 
I - 71OO1.  

GUI-i 	itTI tIVisIO I 

k\ ipz 

NO 	4?<-)cy.LbA uwah Li 

'4W r £0 
The hsstt 	birector of 	mployn -' 
bistrict 	.mployrrent Fxciange 611 
Rehabari, 	QUWdlldtj- '71003 	t, 
The e.bt 	Emplurnt Otticer 

I 	LmpJennt 	 Rang.a 
Kañrup, issan 

Su.b 	Sponsoring of canuidates XOL recru 

"tk  

'a'ntof.h.xtre Dej1artm- 
ritaJ. SkPo3trfla-&Ler/ranch Postma er at K 	AgFAf 	8<) 

Sir, 
KJ.rily Sponsore the names along wit 

S 	(fivt) 1 iull address of at least 
suitarjle canoadate., for filliçg 

ED 	PM 	 ' 
. the post of E-S-Pa-nd pvz 	F- n a/c,1th 	(- 

' 
............................... 	o/s,o 	carry. 

e.s.l2t3O.00 	(revised) 	Plus 
rnonthy.ajowae of 

admjssIo1ejjo. 
req'uesttd kindly to furnish t 	list of c 

'itces:thereon. 	It is 
•didates keeping in view to tue ei.igiujity,  criteria in resect 'ol t.e 'candidates foi: the 'ot :nntioned below. .•ithIn a period of ) (thity) days from Lie date 	 'tijis of issue of 	letter positively. 

iljt/ cLjterja 

The candidatLzs s.oü1dpermanent :sjde 	of tue Post 
or take up .iis r..sid61ce 	n or be M. is IocatLd. Candidates 

.,re selectIon wre the 

• from otneiHvj 
rot.'served Ljttie EbS0/kL,3Q) may also ap 
e 	LCWj1C t . 	provide 	1c0iodatjon of ' 

ages (i.e. whicti area 
t 	the post ar3 should 

residce 	on 
e P0 andtaKe up .iis just 	or after ne or she oe b' 1 cted tor te poet, 

'Ti'e c..ndjuat 	mst tiave pased 'HSL 
tin. 

or equivalent ex3mina.. 
but no weiçj.itage is allowed for •iig: r qualifjcatjoi. 
The minimum age limit is 18 years a 

Lb maxlmum:age upto WhIC agent could i.e retained in service wij. e.65'years. 
The caujdats suc,,uld iiave landed._.pi 

Patta iex.ty of .Xneroj iydi i 	iis own na:ne and the land 	hould 
Furthr ue/5 4 4C 

'xist in the Post village 
must aave nis/e,. own mdc 

Qerived trom iis/ner own landed 
ndent.stwurce of, 	iicomt 

propeL ty 
j The candidates must oe aole to offei sdequat 	suitaie accortóation zur te 	kYJ witti 	'rovisjon for Pco; .instaj].atjon'ot (ven a . 

The se1ectjo 	wij.j uc made on the i fin rI6LC 	a s ot marks otained 
anflatu 	oe proviu ot e 	cundit are 8atisfieJ 	1iere 

S. will i.e no writtell test for seject.Loll of nujdate. 

Youx sincerely, • 
2 , 

Sr. Supdt. 
Guwati Di,.i 

I 	1• 	' 

Offices, 
ti,GuwaItj-781001. 

Contd. .2. 
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• LG  : J 	H 
• 	BEFORE THE CENTRAL AEiVIINISTRAT'IVE TRIBUNAL:GUWAHATI BRANCH: 

GUWAHATI-5 

4 

CA NO.318 of 2004 

Srimati Sikha Sarkar 

.. . .. . APPLICANT 

—Versus- 

Union of India & others 

• . .RESPONDENTS 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Rejoinder against the Written 

Statement of the Respondent No.1, 

2,3 and 4. 

I, Srirnati Sikha Sarkar,the applicant do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state as follows: 

That it is an admitted fact that I have lông experiences 

of service in the sane post office from 0.02.1983 to 28910.1988 

before my marriage. I had been working sincerely and efficiently 

and so the then Senior Superintendent of Post Offices,Guwahati 

Division Sri B.K.Sukla gave me a certificate to the effect 

that "the service of Miss Sikha Dey is satisfactory". I had 

to resign my service as Branch Post Master due tomy marriage.. 

That after I resigned from service my f4her Sri Rab.indra 

Chandra Dey was appointed as Branch Postmaster from 01.10.90 

4. , .. 	 • 



Ak ~fl  

-2- 

and retired from service on 31st October,2003.The Senior 

Superintendent of Post Office called me by appointment 

letter No. AX-101/EDA dated 19th November, 2003 and appointed 

me in the vacancy of Branch Post Master caused. by retirement 

of my father and I immediately joined the Govt. Service of 

Branch Postmaster resigning my service in private Company 

as I was badly in need of service for maintenance of my 

minor children as my ailing husband could not earn any 

income. I also registered my name in employment exchange 

as I am in need of employment. 

That it is a admitted fact that my name was 

sponsored by the Employment Exchange for the said post. 

That after I served for 52 days in the said tempo-

rary vacancy, the Kumarpara Branch Post Office was taken 

away from the side of the Main Road namely, R.K.Choudhury 

Road to a narrow Bye lane, a gall with Kaccha narrow Bye 

lane ignoring the sale proceeds of Revenue of Branch Post 

Office of R.K.Choudhury Road from which the said Branch 

Post Office was shifted to said narrow Bye lane of Kumarpara 

inspite of objection petition of about 200 persons who made 

transactions with Branch Post Office of R.K.Choudhury Road. 

From the record it will be available that there is no postal 

transaction at all at the narrow Bye lane of Kumarpara. 

That the statements made by the Respondent No.3 

the Senior Superintendent of Post Offices that the appoint-

ments made on the basis of marks obtained in the Matricula-

tion Examination is not correct. The person at Serial No.4 

Check list obtained first Division in Matriculation Exami-

nation with 64.33% marks was not appointed to the Post of 

contd... .3 
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Branch Post Master but the Respondent No.4 Sri Bhaskar 

Handique with only Second Division with 52.35 % marks 

obtained in Matriculation Examination was illeally and 

arbitrarily appointed who is at Serial 4o.3 at Check list 

ignoring just and legitimate claims of the applicant for 

appointment to the said post. I had no objection if the 

person at Serial No.4 of the check list who is a first 

division passed candidate with 64.33% in his Matriculation 

Examination would have been appointed to the post of Branch 

Post Master.The Respondent No.4 Sri bhaskar Handique 's 

name was not registered. in Emploent Exchange and there 

can not be question of sponsoring his name for such appoint-

ment as admitted by the Respondent No.4 Sri Ehaskar Handique. 

That the applicant was not called for interview and 

so the appointment order made in favour of the Respondent 

I 

	 No.4 without hearing the applicant is violative of principle 

of natural justice. The appointment made illegally and 

partially is liable to be cancelled and the applicant be 

appointed as Branch Post Master to the Kumarpara Branch 

Post Office.The Respondent No.4 Bhaskar Handique has also 

not given any security for handling govt. money as learnt. 

That it is apparent that the appointment was not made 

on the basis of Marks obtained in Matriculation Examination 

as proved by the records of check list. As appointment was 

not made strictly on the basis of marksobtained in Matri-

culation ExamInation, there remains only for consideration 

who had previous experience to the post of Branch Postmaster. 

contd.....4 
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As the applicant had admittedly previous long experience 

from the sane Post of Kumarpara Branch Post Master from 

1983 to 1988,applicant Smti. Sikha Sarkar is entitled to 

ika be appointed as Branch Postmaster of Kumarpara Branch 

post office. 

a 

• 	 VERIFICATION 

I. Srimati Sikha Sarkar, aged about 42 years, by 

religion Hindu, by profession unemployed, resident of 

Kumarpára, Narayan Nagar, P.O. Bharalumukh, Guwahati-9 

• 

	

	 District Kamrup (Metro) Assam do hereby solemnly affirm 

and declare asfollows; 

1. 	That I am the applicant in the case and. I have 

submitted a Rejoinder in this case and In conversant 

with the facts and circumstances of the case. 

This is true to my knowledge. 

	

At 
	

2. 	That the statements made in paragraphs I to 7 are 

true to my knowledge and the statements made in those 

paragraph from 1 to 7 that relates to the record are true 

to my information derived from the records of the case 

	

• . 	which I believe..to .be true and.the rest are my humble 

submissions before this Hon'ble Court. 

I sign this Verification today the 1st June,2005 

at Guwahati- 

cwd  
• 	. • 	. 	 Signature of the applicant 

• 	
..' -1'• 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

GUWAHATI 

O.A.NO. 318/2004 

INTHEMATTEROF:. 

SMTLSIKHASARKAR 
...APPUCANT 

- VERSUS - 

UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS 
IMPOMIEMS  

reply filed by the Respondent No.4 

against the re-joinder filed by the 

applicant. 

I Sri Bhaskar Haridique, aged about 33 years, son of 

ri Bhupendra Nath Handique, RIO. Noonmati, in the 

istrict of Karnrup, Assam, do hereby solemnly affirm and 

tate as follows - 

L. That I have received a copy of the re-joinder filed 

by the applicant and I have gone through the same 

and understood the contents thereof. That the 

statements and averment which are not specifically 

I 

- admitted herein are deemed to have been denied by 

the answering deponent. 

Ctuitd. .. 

ddi 

40 
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at with regards the averments made in paragraph 1 

the re-joinder the answering deponent did not 

fer any comment as the same is applicant's own 

ntention. 

at with regards the averments made in paragraph 2 

the re-joinder the answering deponent shoutedly 

nied the same and begs to say that the applicant 

sband is a govt. employee and has been serving 

tsjde the district of Karnrup. The statement made 

the applicant that her husband is ailing could 

t earn any income is totally false. 

at with regards the averments made in paragraph 3 

the re-joinder the answering deponent begs to 

,
y that the authority were called for applications 

filled up the vacant post of GDS BPM, Kumarpara 

0. through Employment Exchange as well as through 

en advertisement vide office letter. No.AX-101/ 

A/Kumarpara dated 03-03-2004 and the name of the 

plicant was also sponsored by the Employment 

change alongwith another candidate and the 

ponent submitted application alongwith 4 others 

ia per notification made through open adverti- 

115 ment. 

1at with regards the averments made in paragraph 4 

of the re-joinder the answering deponent begs to 

scy that the applicant served 52 days as GDS BPM, 

idtmarpara Branch Office on purely temporary basis 

t the post is regularly filled up at her 
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arerit' s residence. Now the department shited the 

aid Branch Office into a convenient place where 

he deponent has been serving. The applicant has no 

ight to interfere in the matter of shitting of the 

aid office. 

 

i f 

 

That with regards the averments made in para 5 of 

he re-joinder the answering deponent shoutédly 

Lnied the same and begs to say that the method of 

iecruitment based on marks secured in the matri-

aulation or equivalent examination and accordingly 

he deponent position is second in the check list 

and percentage of marks obtained in the 

J"atriculation examination is 52.35%. The candidates, 
ose position was first in the check lit he 

xfused to accept the offer made by the department Z he was not interested in the said post of 

.P.N., Kumarpara Branch Office and accordingly 

cffer has been made to the deponent and accordingly 

jined in service, as B.P.M., Kumarpara Branch. The 

4ponent has already stated that he applied for the 

skid post in-pursuance of open advertisement made 

the department. 

Tat with regards the averment made in paragraph 6 

oi the re-joinder the answering deponent denied the 

se and begs to say that on 05-04-2004 the 

ap1icant was asked to submit application in the 

enclosed standard form by the Sr. Superintendent 

pst office and also request was made by the 

D4artment to submit H.S.L.C. mark sheet alongwith 

a'lications and as such, the question of hearing 
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of the applicant does not arise. Furthermore, the 

deponent prior joining in service as GDS BPM, 

Kumarpara Branch Office has produced "Patta" of 

land as security before the Department, as such the 

contention made by the applicant is totally false 

and baseless. 

(.71 

That with regards the averment made in paragraph 6 

of the re-joinder the answering de onent denies the 

same and begs to say that the app intment was made 

on the basis of marks obtained in he Matriculation 

Examination as it appears that the persons who 

secured highest percentage of mar s in the: matri-

culation examination, at first e was asked to 

attend the office alongwith the o iginal documents 

but he did not attend the off ic as he was not 

interested the said post and ccordingly this 

deponent was called for to atten the office and 

this deponent appeared alongwith documents and 

accordingly this deponent was app inted as GDSBPM, 

Vumarpara Branch Office. The applicant has no right 

Presigned

to claim the said post as becaise she earlier 

 the said post on 08-06-189 and the same 

was accepted by the superinterideiit of post, office 

on 12-06-1989 as such the applicant has no legal 

right to claim for appointment of the said post, 

the applicant filed this application by suppressing 

the material facts and as such the same is liable 

to he dismissed with cost. 

9.. That the statements made in this reply in 

paragraphs 1,2,3,5 and S are true to my knowledge 

and the statements made in paragraphs 4,6 and 7 are 
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my information derived from the records which I 

believed to be true and the rest are my humble 

submission before this Han' ble Tribunal. 

And I sign this reply on this 17th  day of 

ne' 20e5 at Guwahati. 

DEPONENT 


